is mainly exposed to cash flow interest rate risk with respect to its cash and cash equivalents held at banks. Such cash flows are

dependent on changes in short-term market interest rates. Due to this short-term nature and limited sensitivity, the Group does not

currently actively manage its cash flow interest rate risk. At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing

financial instruments was:

In millions of Swiss francs 2019 2018

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets  933.0  412.2

Financial liabilities  (5.2)  (0.3)

 927.8  411.9

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets  961.3  1'145.7

Financial liabilities  (866.3)  (299.4)

 95.0  846.3

 Partners Group | 69

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points in interest rates on the balances at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) annual profit or

loss before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, particularly foreign currency rates, remain

constant.

Variable rate instruments

In millions of Swiss francs 2019 2018

Profit or loss before tax

50 bp increase  4.6  2.1

50 bp decrease  (4.6)  (2.1)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not designate any fixed rate financial assets or liabilities as at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, changes in

interest rates would not affect profit or loss.

(c) Market risk of investments in investment programs

The Group is exposed to market risks (other than interest rate and foreign currency risk) because of its investments in investment

programs held by the Group and classified at fair value through profit or loss.

The majority of the Group’s investments are entered into under investment management contracts whereby the Group invests